OP \$140.00 3487238

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM478090

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights at Reel/Frame: 5503/0659

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Crystal Financial LLC		06/12/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

City: BOSTON State/Country: MASSACH Postal Code: 02116 Entity Type: Limited Lia Name: LiTL LLC Street Address: 501 BOYL City: BOSTON State/Country: MASSACH Postal Code: 02116	STON STREET HUSETTS ability Company: DELAWARE
State/Country: MASSACH Postal Code: 02116 Entity Type: Limited Lia Name: LiTL LLC Street Address: 501 BOYL City: BOSTON State/Country: MASSACH Postal Code: 02116	
Postal Code: 02116 Entity Type: Limited Lia Name: LiTL LLC Street Address: 501 BOYL City: BOSTON State/Country: MASSACH Postal Code: 02116	
Entity Type: Name: LiTL LLC Street Address: 501 BOYL City: BOSTON State/Country: MASSACH Postal Code: 02116	ability Company: DELAWARE
Name: LiTL LLC Street Address: 501 BOYL City: BOSTON State/Country: MASSACH Postal Code: 02116	ability Company: DELAWARE
Street Address: 501 BOYL City: BOSTON State/Country: MASSACH Postal Code: 02116	
City: BOSTON State/Country: MASSACH Postal Code: 02116	
State/Country: MASSACH Postal Code: 02116	STON STREET
Postal Code: 02116	
	HUSETTS
Entity Type: Limited Lia	
	ability Company: DELAWARE
Name: Scout Exc	hange LLC
Street Address: 711 BOYL	STON STREET
City: BOSTON	
State/Country: MASSACH	HUSETTS
Postal Code: 02116	
Entity Type: Limited Lia	ability Company: DELAWARE
Name: Talent Driv	ve LLC
Street Address: 711 BOYL	STON STREET
City: BOSTON	
State/Country: MASSACH	
Postal Code: 02116	HUSETTS
Entity Type: Limited Lia	HUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 006353 FRAME: 0368

900454643

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3487238	TALENTDRIVE FIND FILTER GENERATE P
Registration Number:	3858986	TALENT FILTER
Registration Number:	4401931	SCOUT
Registration Number:	4499532	SCOUT EXCHANGE
Registration Number:	4793743	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175265000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-526-6448

Email: huelinh.tran@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esq.

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua
SIGNATURE:	/michael j. bevilacqua/
DATE SIGNED:	06/14/2018

Total Attachments: 7

source=Trademark Security Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Release#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Release#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Release#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Release#page6.tif source=Trademark Security Release#page7.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of June 12, 2018, is made by CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the Lenders under the Term Loan Agreement (each as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Term Loan Agreement dated as of April 24, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, the "Term Loan Agreement"), among TRI VENTURES, INC., a Massachusetts corporation ("Parent"), AQUENT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Aquent"), TRI INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("TRI Investments", and together with Aquent, individually and collectively, "Borrower"), each of Parent's Subsidiaries (other than Borrower) signatory thereto (such Subsidiaries, together with Parent, each a "Guarantor" and collectively, the "Guarantors"), the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (such Lenders, together with their respective successors and assigns, each a "Lender" and collectively, the "Lenders"), and Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 24, 2015 (the "Original Trademark Security Agreement") as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 20, 2016 (the "First Amendment", and the Original Trademark Security Agreement as so amended, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), a lien on and security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by Aquent, LiTL LLC, SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC, and TALENT DRIVE LLC (collectively, the "Grantors") to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Original Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 24, 2015, at Reel/Frame 5503/0659 and at Reel/Frame 5504/0112, and the First Amendment was recorded on July 21, 2016, at Reel/Frame 5839/0262; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule 1 hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

Definitions. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' rights, titles and interests of every kind and nature in, to and under the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 hereto. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement.

7995073 TRADEMARK

- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent authorizes the United States Commissioner for Trademarks or any other applicable government officer to record this Termination and Release at the Grantors' expense.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CRYSTAL, FINANCIAL LLC,

as Agent

Name: Mirko Andric

Title: Managing Director

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights (Term Loan Agreement)

Schedule 1

TRADEMARKS

NEW ZEALAND	NEW ZEALAND	NEW ZEALAND	NEW ZEALAND	MALAYSIA	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	Japan	Japan	Japan	Japan	Only	Int'l Registration – Madrid Protocol	India	Hong Kong	Community	European	Community	European	Community	European	Community	European	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Brazil	Australia	Australia		Australia	Australia	Argentina	Country
308485	308485	308485	251059	2005-005205	41-2005-7940	2011-361264	10-065940	10-69236	4-154409		A0025169	1382335	300397891		012344008		A0025169		6240519		000832287	1653185	1533835	879016	819162	831105623	1592874	1463710		1193932	765711	3101558	App No.
308485	308485	308485	251059	2005-05205	41-134859	1098392	4367569	4340886	3029531		1098392	1382335	300397891				1098392		6240519		000832287		TMA850539	TMA577817	TMA487826	831105623	1592874	1098392		1193932	765711	2585623	Reg No.
AQUENT	AQUENT	AQUENT	MACTEMPS	AQUENT	AQUENT	VITAMIN T	AQUENT	AQUENT	MACTEMPS		VITAMIN T	AQUENT	AQUENT	DESIGN)	VITAMIN T (AND		VITAMIN T	STAFFING	ELOQUENT	,	AQUENT	VITAMIN T (AND DESIGN)	VITAMIN T	AQUENT	MACTEMPS	VITAMIN T	DESIGN)		STAFFING	ELOQUENT	AQUENT	VITAMIN T	Mark
																																	Class
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered		Registered	Registered	Registered		Published		Registered		CI-Monitor	(Registered	Pending	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Kegistered	Registered		CI-Monitor	Registered	Registered	Status
26-Apr-1999	26-Apr-1999	26-Apr-1999	10-Jul-1995	07-Apr-2005	07-Apr-2005	29-Jun-2011	04-Aug-1998	14-Aug-1998	11-Aug-1992		29-Jun-2011	05-Sep-2005	06-Apr-2005		26-Nov-2013		29-Jun-2011		16-Aug-2007		22-May-1998	22-Nov-2013	29-Jun-2011	22-May-1998	29-Jul-1996	29-Jun-2011	22-Nov-2013	29-Jun-2011		16-Aug-2007	25-Jun-1998	08-Jul-2011	App Date
12-Nov-1999	12-Nov-1999	12-Nov-1999	23-Oct-1998	12-Apr-2008	12-Jul-2006	31-May-2012	10-Mar-2000	03-Dec-1999	31-Mar-1995		29-Jun-2011	05-Sep-2005	06-Apr-2005				29-Jun-2011		06-Apr-2009		25-Nov-1999		09-May-2013	20-Mar-2003	20-Jan-1998	21-Oct-2014	13-Feb-2014	20-Apr-2012		01-Apr-2009	25-Jun-1998	14-Aug-2013	Reg Date
AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC		AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC		AQUENT LLC		AQUENT LLC		Firebrand	,	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENTLLC	AQUENT LLC		Firebrand	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	Owner					

USA	USA	USA	USA	– Madrid ProtocolOnly	Int'l Registration	Community	Francis	China (People's Republic	Canada			USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	UNITED KINGDOM	SOUTH AFRICA	SINGAPORE	SINGAPORE	SINGAPORE	Country
77/136149	77/686987	77/686583	77/842428						1361038			86/675280	85/953967	85/273465	85/207307	77/548628	77/445593	77/334227	78/976686	78/689617	75/435517	75/366252	73/701016	1439024	2006/26627	T07/17310Z	T99-02498Z	T99-02496C	App No.
3734614	3797082	3797071	3986421		1061496	1001490	1061406	1061496					4474535	4168920	4161906	3750460	3717380	3483928	3069450	3129353	2289555	2210783	1508530	B1439024	2006/26627	T07/17310Z	T99/02498Z	T99-02496C	Reg No.
LITL	LITL (AND DESIGN) (COLOR)	LITL (AND DESIGN) (BLACK & WHITE)	LITL WEBBOOK	DESIGN) (BLACK & WHITE)	LITL (AND	DESIGN) (BLACK & WHITE)	& WHITE)	LITL (AND DESIGN) (BLACK	LITL	character(s))	(Design plus	COW DESIGN	VITAMIN T (AND DESIGN)	VITAMIN T (AND DESIGN)	VITAMIN T	REVIEWPAD	1099	MAJORTOM	ROBOHEAD	AQUENT	AQUENT	MACTEMPS	MACTEMPS	MACTEMPS	AQUENT	ELOQUENT STAFFING	AQUENT	AQUENT	Mark
																													Class
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered		Registered	Kegisteted	Darietana	Registered	To be Aband				Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	CI-Monitor	Registered	Registered	Status
21-Mar-2007	10-Mar-2009	09-Mar-2009	06-Oct-2009		03-Dec-2010	03-Dec-2010	03 7000	03-Dec-2010	24-Aug-2007			26-Jun-2015	07-Jun-2013	22-Mar-2011	29-Dec-2010	15-Aug-2008	10-Apr-2008	20-Nov-2007	11-Feb-2004	10-Aug-2005	17-Feb-1998	01-Oct-1997	14-Dec-1987	24-Aug-1990	06-Nov-2006	17-Aug-2007	12-Mar-1999	12-Mar-1999	App Date
05-Jan-2010	01-Jun-2010	01-June 2010	28-Jun-2011		03-Dec-2010	1107-A0NI-C1	15 No. 2011	15-Aug-2011					28-Jan-2014	03-Jul-2012	19-Jun-2012	16-Feb-2010	01-Dec-2009	12-Aug-2008	14-Mar-2006	15-Aug-2006	26-Oct-1999	15-Dec-1998	11-Oct-1998	20-Nov-1992	02-Jun-2010	17-Aug-2007	12-Mar-1999	12-Mar-1999	Reg Date
LITLLIAC	LITL LLC	LITL LLC	LITL LLC		LITL LLC	דווד דדיך	1111111	LITL LLC	LITL ILC			AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	AQUENT LLC	Owner

Talent Driver LLC	12-Oct-2010	07-Aug-2009	Registered		TALENT FILTER (AND DESIGN)	3858986	77/799770	USA
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		02-Dec-2014	Pending		MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (DOG)		86/468885	USA
SCOL	18-Mar-2014	30-Apr 2013	Registered		SCOUT EXCHANGE	4499532	85/918985	USA
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC	10-Sep-2013	03-Oct-2012	Registered		SCOUT	4401931	85/744977	USA
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		31-Oct-2014	Pending		SCOUT EXCHANGE		3079663	United Kingdom
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		31-Oct-2014	Pending		SCOUT		3079662	United Kingdom
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT EXCHANGE		A0046871	Russian Federation
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT		A0046872	Russian Federation
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT EXCHANGE		A0046871	Japan
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT		A0046872	Japan
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT EXCHANGE		A0046871	Int'l Registration – Madrid Protocol Only
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT		A0046872	Int'l Registration – Madrid Protocol Only
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT EXCHANGE		A0046871	India
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT		A0046872	India
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT EXCHANGE		A0046871	European Community
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT		A0046872	European Community
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT EXCHANGE		A0046871	China (People's Republic)
SCOUT EXCHANGE LLC		06-Dec-2014	Pending		SCOUT		A0046872	China (People's Republic)
LITL LLC		04-May-2015			ROOM FOR MORE (Block)		86/618912	USA
LITLLIC		04-May-2015			ROOM FOR MORE (Design plus character(s))		86/618924	USA
Owner	Reg Date	App Date	Status	Class	Mark	Reg No.	App No.	Country

RECORDED: 06/14/2018

Country	App No.	Reg No.	Mark	Class	Status	App Date	Reg Date	Owner
USA	77/212863	3487238	TALENTDRIVE		Registered	22-Jun-2007	19-Aug-2008	Talent Driver LLC
			FIND/ FILTER/					
			GENERATE/					
			PROFESSIONAL					
			CANDIDATES					
			(AND DESIGN)					